

No. 17-2202

United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

MICHAEL GOULD, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DANIEL C. O'LEARY, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS (NO. 1:16-CV-10181-FDS)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ARIZONA, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA,
IDAHO, INDIANA, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, MISSOURI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TEXAS, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General of Arizona

ORAMEL H. (O.H.) SKINNER
*Counsel of Record
Chief of Government Accountability
& Special Litigation*

DOMINIC E. DRAYE
Solicitor General
ANGELA KEBRIC PATON
Assistant Solicitor General
Arizona Attorney General's Office
2005 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Phone: (602) 542-7826
Fax (602) 542-8308
solicitorgeneral@azag.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of
Arizona*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. A LAW-ABIDING INDIVIDUAL’S RIGHT TO CARRY A FIREARM FOR SELF-PROTECTION OUTSIDE THE HOME IS WITHIN THE CORE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....	3
II. IF THE MASSACHUSETTS REGULATORY SCHEME IS LESS THAN A COMPLETE PROHIBITION ON AN ORDINARY PERSON’S RIGHT TO CARRY A FIREARM FOR SELF- DEFENSE, THEN THE REGULATORY SCHEME NEVERTHELESS FAILS TO SATISFY STRICT SCRUTINY.....	5
III. EVEN UNDER INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY, THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DEFERRED TO THE STATE’S PREFERRED “FIT” BETWEEN THESE STATUTES AND THE INTERESTS THEY ALLEGEDLY SERVE.....	6
A. The District Court Misapplied Intermediate Scrutiny By Accepting The Inadequate Evidence Offered By The State Defendants.	7
B. The Experience Of Other States Confirms That Freely Issuing Licenses To Carry Does Not Increase Violent Crime; Private Citizens Licensed To Carry Are Law-Abiding And Actually Reduce Crime By Deterring Attacks.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Astrue v. Capato ex rel. B.N.C.</i> , 566 U.S. 541 (2012).....	7
<i>Batty v. Albertelli</i> , <i>No. CV 15-10238 2017 WL 740989 (D. Mass. Feb. 24, 2017)</i>	8
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	7
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n of New York</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	7, 10, 11
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	7
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	7
<i>Cohen v. California</i> 403 U.S. 15, 26 (1971).....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	5
<i>Kachalsky v. County Of Westchester</i> 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	6, 9, 10
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	5

Ruggiero v. Police Commissioner of Boston
 18 Mass. App. Ct. 256 (1984).....8

Silvester v. Becerra
 No. 17-342, 2018 WL 943032 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2018).....6

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.
 520 U.S. 180 (1997)..... 9, 10

United States v. Virginia
 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 7, 10, 11

Other Authorities

“*Shall Issue*”: *The New Wave of Concealed Handgun Permit Laws*
 62 Tenn. L. Rev. 679, 693 (1995).....16

Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense with a Gun, 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 150, 175 (1995-1996).....13

First Reports Evaluating the Effectiveness of Strategies for Preventing Violence: Early Childhood Home Visitation and Firearms Laws, 52 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Rep. 11 (Oct. 3, 2003).....14

More Guns Less Crime: Understanding Crime and Gun Control Laws (3d ed. 2010)13

National Research Council, Firearms and Violence: A Critical Review (2005)14

Pretend “Gun-Free” School Zones: A Deadly Legal Fiction
 42 Conn. L. Rev. 515, 564-69 (2009).....15

Targeting Guns: Firearms and Their Control (1997) 12, 13

Texas Concealed Handgun Carriers: Law-abiding Public Benefactors
 Nat’l Center for Pol’y Analysis (June 2, 2000)16

The Debate on Shall-Issue Laws, 5 Econ. J. Watch 269 (2008).....14

The Editor’s Column: Facts Top Feelings, Change Views on Gun Issues,
 Morning J. (Feb. 6, 2011)16

The Impact of Right to Carry Laws and the NRC Report: The Latest Lesson for the Empirical Evaluation of Law and Policy (2014).....14

The Impact of Right-to-Carry Laws on Crime: An Exercise in Replication,
 4 Rev. of Econ. & Finance 33, 35 (2014).....14
